

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.C.

Form Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form For Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Date of DEP Approval:

Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

I. GENERAL II	NFORMATION:						
Facility Name:	Tire Recycling	g Corp				WACS ID: 96128	
Permit Applica	tion or Consent (Order No.:	0400495-00	2-WT-02	Expira	ation Date:	
Facility Address	ss: 4925 Indus	trial Lane, S	Suite 101, Kiss	simmee, FL 34758			
Permittee or O	wner/Operator:	Tire Rec	ycling Corp.				
Mailing Addres	ss: 4925 Indus	trial Lane, S	Suite 101, Kiss	simmee, FL 34758			
Latitude:	28 °	15'	6.78 "	Longitude:	-81°	28'	49.32 "
Coordinate Me	thod: Google	Maps		atum: WGS84		_	
Collected by:	J. Smith			company/Affiliation:	HSA Golden		
Solid Waste Di	isposal Units Incl	uded in Est	timate:	T		I	I
			Date Unit	Active Life of	If and the	If closed:	If closed:
			Began Accepting	Unit From Date of Initial Receipt	If active: Remaining	Date last waste	Official date of
Phas	se / Cell	Acres	Waste	of Waste	life of unit	received	closing
							J
Total diamonal	it aaraana inal	ماما اساما	antimoto.	Clasura	Low	Tara Cara	
i otai disposai	unit acreage incl	uaea in this	s estimate:	Closure:		ng-Term Care:	
Facilit	ty type: □	Class I	□ C	class III 🗆	C&D Debris	Dienosal	
	that apply) 🛨		aste Tire Recy		COD Debits	Disposai	
(3113311311		Other. vv	asie Tile Necy	rolling Facility			
II TYPE OF F	FINANCIAL ASS	IRANCE F	OCUMENT (Sheck type)			
	etter of Credit*	SIVANOL L	`	ce Certificate	□ Esc	crow Account	
	erformance Bond	*	□ Financi			m 29 (FA Defe	erral)
	uarantee Bond*			und Agreement	_ 101	20 (1 / 1 2010	,
		s that require t		by Trust Fund Agreemen	t		
				,	-		

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

	(a)	Inflation	Factor	Adju	stment
--	-----	-----------	---------------	------	--------

(b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the	ne Department approved clo	osing cost estimate da	ated:	
Latest Department Approved Closing Cost Estimate:	Current Year Infla Factor, e.g. 1.0 2			Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost Estimate:
	_ ×		=	
This adjustment is based on the	ne Department approved lor	ng-term care cost esti	mate dated:	
Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:	Current Year Infla Factor, e.g. 1.0 2			Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:
	×		=	
Number of Years of	of Long Term Care Remaini	ng:	×	
Inflation Adjusted	d Long-Term Care Cost Es	stimate:	=	
Signature by:	□ Owner/Operator	□ Engineer	(check what ap	oplies)
	nature		Λ	ddress
Sigi	ature		_	uuless
Name	e & Title		City, St	ate, Zip Code
			,	, I
D	ate		E-Ma	il Address
Telephor	ne Number			

□ Recalculated Cost Estimate □ New Facility Cost Estimate Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most exp 2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer. 3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value. 4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required. Number of Units Description Unit Cost / Unit **Total Cost** 1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence.) EΑ Subtotal Proposed Monitoring Wells: 2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer): CY Excavation Placement and Spreading CY Compaction CY Off-Site Material CY Delivery CY Subtotal Slope and Fill: 3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer): Off-Site Clay CY Synthetics - 40 mil SY Synthetics - GCL SY Synthetics - Geonet SY Synthetics - Other (explain) Subtotal Cover Material: 4. Top Soil Cover: Off-Site Material CY CY Delivery Spread CY Subtotal Top Soil Cover: 5. Vegetative Layer SY Sodding Hydroseeding AC Fertilizer AC Mulch AC Other (explain) ___ Subtotal Vegetative Layer: 6. Stormwater Control System: Earthwork CY Grading SY LF **Piping Ditches** LF LF Berms Control Structures EΑ Other (explain)_____ Subtotal Stormwater Control System:

IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)

Description	Unit	Number of Units	Cost / Unit	Total Cos
7. Passive Gas Control:			2001. 01111	
Wells	EA			
Pipe and Fittings	LF			
Monitoring Probes	EA			
NSPS/Title V requirements		1		
4			btotal Passive Gas Cor	ntrol:
8. Active Gas Extraction Contr	ol:			
Traps	EA			
Sumps	EA			
Flare Assembly	EA			
Flame Arrestor	EA			
Mist Eliminator	EA			
Flow Meter	EA			
Blowers	EA			
Collection System	LF			
Other (explain)				-
· 		Subtotal Ac	tive Gas Extraction Cor	ntrol:
9. Security System:				
Fencing	LF			
Gate(s)	EA			
Sign(s)	EA			
			Subtotal Security Sys	tem:
10. Engineering:				
Closure Plan Report	LS	1		
Certified Engineering Drawing	s LS	1		
NSPS/Title V Air Permit	LS	1		
Final Survey	LS	1		
Certification of Closure	LS	1		
Other (explain)				
			Subtotal Enginee	ring:
Description Hours	Cost	:/Hour H	ours Cost / Hou	ır Total Cos
11. Professional Services				
	ract Managemen	<u>nt</u>	Quality Assurance	
P.E. Supervisor				
On-Site Engineer				
Office Engineer				
On-Site Technician	_			
Other (explain)	. <u> </u>			
		Number		
			04 / 11 - 14	Total Cos
Description	Unit	of Units	Cost / Unit	Total Cos

	Subtotal of 1-11 Above:	
12. Contingency	f Subtotal of 1-11 Above	
- ,	Subtotal Contingency:	
	Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:	
Description		Total Cost
13. Site Specific Costs		
Mobilization		
Waste Tire Facility	_	\$55,993.50
Materials Recovery Facility	_	
Special Wastes	-	
Leachate Management System	Modification	
Other (explain)	-	
	Subtotal Site Specific Costs:	\$55,993.50
	TOTAL ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS (\$):	\$55,993.50

V. ANNUAL COST FOR L	ONG-TERM CARE			
See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-70				
certified closed and Departme	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•	e years remaining.
(Check Term Length) ☐ 5 Yea		_		
	stimates must be certified by			
2. Cost es	stimates based on third party	suppliers of material,	equipment and labor at fai	r market value.
3. In some	e cases, a price quote in sup	port of individual item e	estimates may be required	I.
All items must be addres	sed. Attach a detailed ex	planation for all entri	es left blank.	
	Sampling			
	Frequency	Number of	(Cost / Well) /	
Description	(Events / Year)	Wells	Event	Annual Cost
1. Groundwater Monitorin	ng [62-701 510(6) and (8	?\/a\]		
Monthly	12))(a)]		
Quarterly	4			
Semi-Annually	2			
Annually	1			
Allitually	ı		Groundwater Monitorin	
2. Surface Water Monitor	ring [62-701 510/4) and (Groundwater Monitorin	g
Monthly	12	(0)(0)]		
Quarterly	4			
Semi-Annually	2			
Annually	1			
Allitually	ı	——— Subtotal S	urface Water Menitorin	a·
3. Gas Monitoring [62-70	1 400(40)]	Subiolai S	urface Water Monitorin	g
Monthly	1.400(10)]			
•	4			
Quarterly	•			-
Semi-Annually	2			
Annually	1		Subtotal Gas Monitorin	
4. Leachate Monitoring [62 701 E10(E) (E)(b) and		Sublotal Gas Monitorin	g
Monthly	12	02-701.510(0)0]		
Quarterly	4			
Semi-Annually	2			
•	4			-
Annually Other (explain)	I			
Other (explain)			otal Leachate Monitorin	
		Subti	olai Leachale Monitonii	g
		Number of		
Description	Unit	Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
5. Leachate Collection/T	reatment Systems Maint	enance		
<u>Maintenance</u>	. –			
Collection Pipes	LF			
Sumps, Traps	EA			
Lift Stations	EA			
Cleaning	LS	1		
Tanks	EA			

Description	Unit	Number of Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
5. (continued)				
<u>Impoundments</u>				
Liner Repair	SY			
Sludge Removal	CY			
<u> Aeration Systems</u>				
Floating Aerators	EA			
Spray Aerators	EA			
<u>Disposal</u>				
Off-site (Includes	1000 gallon			
ransportation and disposal)		Subtotal Leacha	te Collection / Treatmen	
Cucumdurates Manitarina W	all Maintananaa		Systems Maintenance	e:
6. Groundwater Monitoring We				
Monitoring Wells	LF EA			
Replacement Abandonment	EA			
Abandonment		tal Croundwater Meni	toring Well Maintanana	·
Coo System Maintenance	Subio	iai Groundwater Moni	toring Well Maintenance	e:
7. Gas System Maintenance	ır			
Piping, Vents Blowers	LF EA			
	EA EA			
Flaring Units	EA			
Meters, Valves				
Compressors Flame Arrestors	EA EA			
Operation	LS			
Operation	LS	1 Subtotal G	as System Maintenance	
3. Landscape Maintenance		Subtotal G	as System Manitenante	ə
Mowing	AC			
Fertilizer	AC			
i erunzer	AC	——— Subtotal I	_andscape Maintenance	a:
9. Erosion Control and Cover	Maintenance	Subtotal t	-andscape Maintenance	z
Sodding	SY			
Regrading	AC			
Liner Repair	SY			
Clay	CY			
Olay		htotal Frosion Control	and Cover Maintenance	<u> </u>
I0. Storm Water Management			and Joron Manitonano	·
Conveyance Maintenance	LS	1		
Conveyance maintenance		——— orm Water Manageme	nt System Maintenance	j.
I1. Security System Mainten		o water manageme	Oyotom Maintonanot	
Fences	LS	1		
Gate(s)	EA			
Sign(s)	EA			
G.g. (G)		Cubtotal Secur	ity System Maintenance	

			Number of		
	Description	Unit	Units / Year	Cost / Unit	Annual Cost
12.	Utilities	LS	1		
				Subtotal Utilities:	
13.	Leachate Collection/Treat	ment Systems C	peration	•	
<u>Ope</u>	<u>eration</u>				
	P.E. Supervisor	HR			
	On-Site Engineer	HR			
	Office Engineer	HR			
	OnSite Technician	HR			
	Materials	LS	1		
		Subtotal Le	achate Collection/Treatm	ent Systems Operation:	
14.	Administrative			•	
	P.E. Supervisor	HR			
	On-Site Engineer	HR			
	Office Engineer	HR			
	OnSite Technician	HR			
	Other				_
				Subtotal Administrative:	
				•	
			S	ubtotal of 1-14 Above:	
15.	Contingency		% of Subtotal of 1-14 Ab	-	
				Subtotal Contingency:	
) occurration	Unit	Number of Units / Year	0 4 / 11 - 14	Annual Cost
	Description Coate	Offic	Units / Teal	Cost / Unit	Allitual Cost
16.	Site Specific Costs				
					
				1.101.0	
			Supt	otal Site Specific Costs:	
		,	NNUAL LONG TERM C	ADE COST (\$ / VEAD).	
			NNUAL LONG-TERM C	ARE COST (\$7 TEAR).	
			Number of Ve	ars of Long-Term Care:	
			14dilibol of 16	are or Long Torri odie.	
			TOTAL LONG-T	TERM CARE COST (\$):	
				(Ψ).	

VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature

John P. Smith, P.E.

Name and Title (please) type)

CENSE

Date No. 63423

Florida Regionation Number (please after seal.)

HSA Golden, 11 Lake Gatlin Road

Mailing Address

Orlando, FL 32806

City, State, Zip Code

jsmith@hsagolden.com

E-Mail address (if available)

407-649-5475

Telephone Number

VII. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

Signature of Applicant

Frank Veliz, Director

Name and Title (please type)

frank@tirerecylingcorp.com

E-Mail address (if available)

4925 Industrial Lane, Suite 101

Mailing Address

Kissimmee, FL 32758

City, State, Zip Code

407-552-8887

Telephone Number

	Estimated Closing Cost									
Material Stored	Volume (Cubic Yards)	Density (ton/CY)	Estimated Tons	Loading Cost (\$/Cubic Yard)	Total Loading Cost	Hauling Cost (\$/Cubic Yard)	Total Hauling Cost	Disposal Cost (\$/Ton)	Total Disposal Cost	Total Cost
Tires	550	0.20	110	\$1.00	\$550.00	\$25.00	\$13,750.00	\$163.00	\$17,930.00	\$32,230.00
Processed Tires (Class I Waste)	250	0.40	100	\$1.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$12,500.00	\$37.10	\$3,710.00	\$16,460.00
Total	800		210							\$48,690.00
Contingency (15%)										\$7,303.50
Grand Total										\$55,993.50

Notes:

- 1. Disposal rates for tires and class I waste are based on current Orange County Landfill rates.
- 2. Hauling cost is from facility to Orange County Landfill (60 miles round trip).
- 3. Cost per hauling whole tires is \$1.25 per tire. Based on 20 pounds per tire, cost is \$125/ton, or \$25/CY

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL RATES

Approved by the Board of County Commissioners

Effective October 1, 2021

The minimum charge is \$6.00

Fee Category	Landfill	Porter Transfer Station	McLeod Road Transfer Station
Class I Garbage, putrescible waste	\$37.10/ton	\$37.10/ton	\$37.10/ton
Construction & Demolition Debris (C&D) Clean fill, asphalt, broken concrete, wood, nonputrescible or water soluble waste, furniture, etc. (Class III)	\$28.20/ton	Only accepted at the Landfill	Only accepted at the Landfill
Yard Waste Vegetative landscape materials including tree and shrub clippings, etc.	\$32.00/ton	\$37.10/ton accepted only on Saturdays	\$37.10/ton accepted only on Saturdays
Asbestos (by appointment only) Must be packed according to FDEP and Orange County specifications	\$122.00/ton	Only accepted at the Landfill	Only accepted at the Landfill
Tires Loads of 25+ tires are only accepted at the Landfill and require a one-time variance or waste tire transporter license issued by Orange County	\$163.00/ton	\$163.00/ton fewer than 25 passenger car tires accepted; no large or off-road	\$163.00/ton fewer than 25 passenger car tires accepted; no large or off-road

- Yard waste materials delivered to a transfer station will be charged the Class I Solid Waste rate.
- If you fail to weigh out, your fee will be calculated to the amount of the deposit collected.
- Uncovered loads will be charged a double fee.
- Any mixed loads will be charged the higher tonnage rate.
- Bulk loads of tires accepted only at the Landfill, Monday through Friday,
 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
- Forms of payment accepted include check, cash, and all major credit cards.

3 of 4 6/1/2022, 10:11 AM

2363 Fortune Rd. Kissimmee, FL 34744 P: 407-344-8381 F: 407-344-2380

To whom it may concern,

The fees for tire pick up is as follows:

Shredded tires 125.00 Ton Non shredded tires 1.25 per tire

Any questions do not hesitate to call Maggie at Action Tire and Auto Service Inc. at 407-344-8381.

Sincerely,

Rafael Figueroa